

---

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

---

Record No. 091662

---

**AMEC CIVIL, L.L.C.,**  
*Appellant*

v.  
**COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, et al.**  
*Appellees*

---

***BRIEF OF APPELLEES***

---

**KENNETH T. CUCCINELLI, II**  
Attorney General of Virginia  
**WESLEY G. RUSSELL, JR.**  
Deputy Attorney General  
**RICHARD TYLER MCGRATH** (VSB No. 25448)  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
Chief, Construction Litigation Section  
**RANDALL H. WINTORY** (VSB No. 43312)  
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL  
900 E. Main Street, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Telephone: (804) 786-1100  
Fax: (804) 371-2086  
E-mail: rmcgrath@oag.state.va.us

**WILLIAM R. MAUCK, JR.** (VSB No. 25439)  
**STEPHEN G. TEST** (VSB No. 18870)  
**MATTHEW S. SHELDON** (VSB No. 73734)  
WILLIAMS MULLEN  
A Professional Corporation  
1021 E. Cary Street, 17<sup>th</sup> Floor  
P.O. Box 1320 (23218-1320)  
Richmond, VA 23219  
Tel: (804) 643-1991  
Fax: (804) 783-6507  
E-mail: bmauck@williamsmullen.com

*Counsel for the Commonwealth of Virginia and the Commonwealth of  
Virginia, Department of Transportation*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	v
RESTATEMENT OF AMEC’S QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
VDOT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF CROSS-ERROR.....	2
QUESTIONS PRESENTED BY ASSIGNMENTS OF CROSS-ERROR.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
FACTS.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	16
I. <b>THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW IN CONCLUDING THAT THE TRIAL COURT’S VERDICT WAS PLAINLY WRONG AND/OR WITHOUT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT IT</b> [Question No. I and AMEC’s A/E Nos. 1, 2, 5, 18, 20).....	16
II. <b>THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY APPLIED CODE § 33.1-386 IN HOLDING THAT ACTUAL NOTICE IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE WRITTEN NOTICE REQUIREMENT</b> [Question No. III and AMEC’s A/E No. 5, 8, 9, 10, 11 & 13].....	17
A. <b>THE STATUTORY WRITTEN NOTICE REQUIREMENT IS STRICTLY CONSTRUED</b> .....	17
B. <b>ACTUAL NOTICE IS NOT SUFFICIENT TO SATISFY THE STATUTORY WRITTEN NOTICE REQUIREMENT</b> .....	20
III. <b>AMEC DID NOT GIVE TIMELY WRITTEN NOTICE OF AMEC’S CLAIMS</b> [Question No. IV and AMEC’s A/E Nos. 5 – 17].....	22

A.	AMEC FAILED TO GIVE WRITTEN NOTICE AT THE “TIME OF THE OCCURRENCE OR BEGINNING OF THE WORK” [AMEC A/E No. 6 & 7].....	22
B.	THE COURT OF APPEALS DID NOT CREATE ADDITIONAL NOTICE REQUIREMENTS FOR THE BENEFIT OF VDOT [AMEC A/E No. 12].....	27
C.	SPECIFICATION § 104.03 REQUIRED AMEC TO GIVE VDOT NOTICE OF A DIFFERING SITE CONDITION [AMEC A/E No. 14].....	28
D.	AMEC’S OBLIGATION TO STRICTLY COMPLY WITH THE NOTICE REQUIREMENTS WAS NOT OBIATED BY IMPLIED COVENANTS OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING OR BY A DUTY TO DISCLOSE “SUPERIOR KNOWLEDGE” [AMEC A/E Nos. 15 & 16].....	28
E.	AMEC WAS REQUIRED TO GIVE SEPARATE WRITTEN NOTICE OF INTENT FOR EACH ACT OR OMISSION THAT CAUSED DAMAGE TO AMEC [AMEC A/E No. 17].....	29
F.	AMEC’S CLAIM WAS NOT AND COULD NOT BE ITS WRITTEN NOTICE OF INTENT .....	30
IV.	THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY RULED THAT ELEVATED LAKE LEVELS WERE NOT A DIFFERING SITE CONDITION UNDER THE CONTRACT AS A MATTER OF LAW [Question No. II, AMEC’s Assignments of Error Nos. 2, 3 & 4].....	31
A.	THE ELEVATED LAKE LEVELS DID NOT CONSTITUTE A DIFFERING SITE CONDITION [AMEC’s A/E No. 2].....	31
B.	THE CONTRACT PRECLUDED AMEC’S DIFFERING SITE CONDITION CLAIM [AMEC’s A/E No. 3] .....	35
C.	THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY CONSTRUED THE UNAMBIGUOUS TERMS OF THE CONTRACT [AMEC’s A/E No. 4] .....	36

D.	<b>AMEC WAS NOT ENTITLED TO COMPENSATION FOR DELAY CAUSED BY ELEVATED LAKE LEVELS</b> .....	37
V.	<b>AMEC WAS REQUIRED, BUT FAILED, TO PROVE IT COULD NOT RECOUP ITS HOME OFFICE OVERHEAD EXPENSES, AND THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN AWARDING SUCH EXPENSES</b> [Question No. V and AMEC's A/E Nos. 18 & 19] .....	37
VI.	<b>AMEC PERFORMED NO FORCE ACCOUNT WORK, SO IT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO RECOVER FORCE ACCOUNT MARK-UPS</b> [Question No. VI and AMEC's A/E Nos. 20 & 21]	38
VII.	<b>VDOT IS NOT LIABLE FOR PRE-JUDGMENT INTEREST</b> [Question No. VII and AMEC's A/E No. 22].....	39
VIII.	<b><u>VDOT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF CROSS-ERROR</u></b> .....	41
A.	<b>AMEC FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE CONTRACT'S MANDATORY NOTICE REQUIREMENTS</b> [Assignment of Cross-Error No. 1; Question Presented No. 1].....	42
B.	<b>AMEC'S CLAIMS FOR DRILLED SHAFTS AND WORK ORDER NOS. 6 AND 7 WERE BARRED BY ACCORD AND SATISFACTION</b> [Assignment of Cross-Error No. 2; Question Presented No. 2] .....	43
C.	<b>THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN FAILING TO RULE THAT THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING AMEC'S COLLATERAL EVIDENCE</b> [Assignment of Cross-Error No. 3; Question Presented No. 3].....	44
D.	<b>VDOT'S BUTCHER'S CREEK EVIDENCE SHOULD HAVE BEEN ADMITTED</b> [Assignment of Cross-Error No. 4; Question Presented No. 4] .....	46
E.	<b>THE EVIDENCE PROVED AMEC WAS NOT ENTITLED TO DEFECTIVE CONCRETE SPECIFICATION DAMAGES</b> [Assignment of Cross-Error No. 5; Question Presented No. 5].....	46

<b>F. THE EVIDENCE CONCLUSIVELY PROVED AMEC WAS NOT ENTITLED TO PIER 17 FOUNDATION CAP DAMAGES</b> [Assignment of Cross-Error No. 6; Question Presented No. 6].....	48
<b>G. THE EVIDENCE CONCLUSIVELY PROVED THAT AMEC WAS NOT ENTITLED TO HOME OFFICE OVERHEAD</b> [Assignment of Cross-Error No. 7; Question Presented No. 7].....	48
<b>CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT</b> .....	50
<b>CERTIFICATE REQUIRED BY RULE 5:28</b> .....	51

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Cases

<u>Amino Bros. Co. v. United States</u> , 372 F.2d 485 (Ct. Cl. 1967).....	33
<u>Architectural Woods, Inc. v. State</u> , 92 Wash.2d 521, 598 P.2d 1372 (Wash. 1979).....	41
<u>Beck v. Shelton</u> , 267 Va. 482, 593 S.E.2d 195 (2004) .....	41
<u>Bruce Farms, Inc. v. Coupe</u> , 219 Va. 287, 247 S.E.2d 400 (1978).....	29
<u>Burns v. Bd. of Supervisors of Stafford County</u> , 227 Va. 354, 315 S.E.2d 856 (1984).....	41
<u>Cape Henry Towers, Inc. v. National Gypsum Co.</u> , 229 Va. 596, 331 S.E.2d 476 (1985).....	41
<u>Charles G. Williams Constr., Inc. v. White</u> , 326 F.3d 1376 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	49
<u>Commonwealth v. Safe Deposit and Trust Co. of Baltimore, Md.</u> , 155 Va. 458, 155 S.E. 897 (1930).....	39, 40
<u>Commonwealth v. Yeatts, Inc.</u> , 233 Va. 17, 353 S.E.2d 717 (1987).....	18
<u>Conner Bros. Constr. Co. v. United States</u> , 65 Fed.Cl. 657 (Fed.Cl. 2005).....	47
<u>Costello v. Larsen</u> , 182 Va. 567, 29 S.E.2d 856 (1944) .....	29
<u>Dr. William E.S. Flory Small Bus. Dev. Ctr., Inc. v. Commonwealth</u> , 261 Va. 230, 541 S.E.2d 915 (2001) .....	18, 19, 24, 29
<u>Fairfax County Redevelopment Housing Auth. v. Worcester Bros. Co.</u> , 257 Va. 382, 514 S.E.2d 147 (1999) .....	38, 49
<u>Foster Constr. C.A. &amp; Williams Bros. Co. v. United States</u> , 193 Ct. Cl. 587 (Ct. Cl. 1970) .....	31
<u>Fraass Surgical Mfg. Co., Inc. v. U.S.</u> , 505 F.2d 707 (Ct. Cl. 1974) .....	43

<u>Fru-Con Constr. Corp. v. United States</u> , 42 Fed.Cl. 94 (Fed.Cl. 1998) .....	47
<u>FT Evans, Inc. v. Science Museum of Virginia</u> , 61 Va. Cir. 317 (City of Richmond Cir.Ct., 2002) .....	25
<u>George Hyman Construction Co. v. WMATA</u> , 816 F.2d 753 (D.C.Cir., 1987).....	40
<u>Gibson v. Commonwealth</u> , 276 Va. 176, 662 S.E.2d 54 (2008) .....	19
<u>Granite Constr. Co. v. United States</u> , 24 Cl. Ct. 735 (Cl. Ct. 1991) .....	45, 46
<u>Jackson v. Fidelity and Deposit Co. of Maryland</u> , 269 Va. 303, 608 S.E.2d 901 (2005).....	20
<u>Lockheed Info. Mgmt. Sys. Co. v. Maximus, Inc.</u> , 259 Va. 92, 524 S.E.2d 420 (2000).....	38
<u>Lynchburg v. Amherst County</u> , 115 Va. 600, 80 S.E. 117 (1913) .....	40
<u>Main v. Dep't of Highways</u> , 206 Va. 143, 149-50, 142 S.E.2d 524, 529 (1965) .....	20
<u>MCI Constructors v. Spotsylvania Cnty.</u> , 62 Va. Cir. 375, 380 (Spotsylvania Cir.Ct., 2003) .....	21, 24, 25, 28
<u>McLain Plumbing &amp; Elec. Serv., Inc. v. United States</u> , 30 Fed. Cl. 70 (Fed. Cl. 1993) .....	43
<u>Meyers Co., Inc. v. United States</u> , 41 Fed.Cl. 303 (Fed.Cl. 1998) .....	33
<u>Mills v. Moore's Super Stores, Inc.</u> , 217 Va. 276, 227 S.E.2d 719 (1976) .....	22
<u>Modern Cont'l S. v. Fairfax Cnty. Water Auth.</u> , 70 Va. Cir. 172 (Fairfax Cir.Ct. 2006) .....	21
<u>Norris v. Mitchell</u> , 255 Va. 235, 495 S.E. 2d 809 (1998).....	29
<u>Olympus Corp. v. United States</u> , 98 F.3d 1314 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	33
<u>P.J. Dick, Inc. v. Principi</u> , 324 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2003).....	49

<u>P.J. Maffei Bldg. Wrecking Corp. v. United States</u> , 732 F.2d 913 (Fed. Cir. 1984).....	31
<u>Palmer &amp; Palmer Co., LLC v. Waterfront Marine Constr., Inc.</u> , 276 Va. 285, 662 S.E.2d 77 (2008).....	42
<u>Plunkett v. Plunkett</u> , 271 Va. 162, 624 S.E.2d 39 (2006) .....	36
<u>PTS Corp. v. Buckman</u> , 263 Va. 613, 561 S.E.2d 718 (2002).....	45
<u>Randa/Madison Joint Venture III v. Dahlberg</u> , 239 F.3d 1264 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	34
<u>RGA/SSA Architects v. VCU</u> , 61 Va.Cir. 730 (City of Richmond Cir.Ct., 2002) .....	25
<u>Roen Salvage Co.</u> , 79-2 B.C.A. (CCH) P13,882, 1979 Eng. BCA LEXIS 32 (Eng. B.C.A. 1979).....	34
<u>Ry. Express Agency, Inc. v. Commonwealth</u> , 196 Va. 1059, 87 S.E.2d 183 (1955).....	39
<u>Southgate v. Sanford and Brooks Co.</u> , 147 Va. 554, 137 S.E. 485 (1927).....	43
<u>State Hwy. &amp; Transp. Comm'r v. Trustees of Parsonage of Broadford Methodist Episcopal Church S.</u> , 220 Va. 402, 258 S.E.2d 503 (1979).....	39
<u>Tarmac Mid-Atlantic v. Smiley Block Co.</u> , 250 Va. 161, 458 S.E.2d 464 (1995).....	46
<u>Tombigbee Constructors v. United States</u> , 420 F.2d 1037 (Ct. Cl. 1970) .....	34
<u>Town of Crewe v. Marler</u> , 228 Va. 109, 319 S.E.2d 748 (1984) .....	20
<u>TQY Investments v. Rogers Co., Inc.</u> , 26 Va. Cir. 40 (Fairfax Cir.Ct., 1991) .....	21, 22
<u>Transcon. Ins. Co. v. RBMW, Inc.</u> , 262 Va. 502, 551 S.E.2d 313 (2001).....	17, 31

<u>Univ. of Louisville v. RAM Eng. &amp; Constr., Inc.</u> , 199 S.W.3d 746 (Ky. 2006).....	41
<u>Utility Contractors, Inc. v. United States</u> , 8 Cl.Ct. 42 (Cl.Ct. 1985).....	33
<u>Va. Polytechnic Inst. &amp; State Univ. v. Interactive Return Serv.</u> , 271 Va. 304, 626 S.E.2d 436 (2006).....	19
<u>Vahabzadeh v. Mooney</u> , 241 Va. 47, 399 S.E.2d 803 (1991).....	17
<u>VDOT v. Fairbrook Bus. Park. Assocs.</u> , 244 Va. 99, 418 S.E.2d 874 (1992) .....	30, 36
<u>Viking Enter. v. Chesterfield</u> , 277 Va. 104, 670 S.E.2d 741 (2009).....	18
<u>Walser v. United States</u> , 23 Cl.Ct. 591 (Cl.Ct. 1991).....	33
<u>Ward's Equip. v. New Holland N. Am.</u> , 254 Va. 379, 493 S.E.2d 516 (1997) .....	29
<u>Washington v. Commonwealth</u> , 272 Va. 449, 634 S.E.2d 310 (2006) .....	17
<u>Waterman v. Halverson</u> , 261 Va. 203, 540 S.E.2d 867 (2001).....	41
<u>Wiecking v. Allied Medical Supply Corp.</u> , 239 Va. 548, 391 S.E.2d 258 (1990) .....	40
<u>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. Dep't of Transportation</u> , 269 Va. 362, 611 S.E.2d 356 (2005).....	18

## **Statutes**

Code § 33.1-386 .....	passim
Code § 33.1-387 .....	18, 19
Code § 43-7 .....	22
Code § 8.01-192 .....	19
Code § 8.01-382 .....	40, 41
Code § 8.1A-304.....	29

Code § 801-382 ..... 16

**Other Authorities**

1985-1986 Op. Atty Gen. Va. 146, 147 (June 14, 1986) ..... 40

1997 Va. Acts Ch. 551 ..... 41

2004 Va. Acts Ch. 646 ..... 41

2008 Va. Acts Ch. 219 ..... 41
